PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DUECO, Inc.	05/11/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Odyne Systems, LLC
Street Address:	N4 W22610 Bluemound Road
City:	Waukesha
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53186

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12130888

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)297-4900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-271-2400

Email: PTOMailMilwaukee@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Joseph N. Ziebert

Address Line 1: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Address Line 2: 777 E. Wisconsin Avenue
Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 096637-0106

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joseph N. Ziebert

Total Attachments: 2

 $source = 096637 - 0106_Assignment_Dueco_to_Odyne\#page 1.tif\\ source = 096637 - 0106_Assignment_Dueco_to_Odyne\#page 2.tif$

OP \$40.00 121308

PATENT REEL: 024410 FRAME: 0374

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS DUECO, Inc., of N4 W22610 Bluemound Road, Waukesha, Wisconsin 53186, (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of the following United States Letters Patent(s), and the invention(s) set forth therein, as shown by the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NO or U.S. PATENT NO.	FILING or GRANT DATE	TITLE
60/979,755	10/12/2007	HYBRID VEHICLE DRIVE SYSTEM AND METHOD AND IDLE REDUCTION SYSTEM AND METHOD
61/014,406	12/17/2007	HYBRID VEHICLE DRIVE SYSTEM AND METHOD AND IDLE REDUCTION SYSTEM AND METHOD
12/130,888	5/30/2008	HYBRID VEHICLE DRIVE SYSTEM AND METHOD AND IDLE REDUCTION SYSTEM AND METHOD
PCT/US2008/079376	10/9/2008	HYBRID VEHICLE DRIVE SYSTEM AND METHOD AND IDLE REDUCTION SYSTEM AND METHOD

WHEREAS Odyne Systems, LLC, N4 W22610 Bluemound Road, Waukesha, Wisconsin 53186 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the full right, title and interest in and to said invention for the United States of America, and in and to said United States Patent Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said inventions for the United States of America and foreign countries, and in and to said application for Letters Patent listed above, including any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissues or extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made; the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America is hereby authorized to transfer the portion of the title indicated to said application to said Assignee in accordance herewith; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the Assignor, but also that such assigned rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right theretofore given; Assignor hereby undertakes to execute and deliver to Assignee upon request all lawful documents which may be requested by Assignee, and to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to said invention as may be requested.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of FOLEY & LARDNER LLP, the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

Page 1 of 2

DUECO, Inc. N4 W22610 Bluemound Road Waukesha, Wisconsin 53186 By: 7 Joseph T. Dalum Name: Seph T. Dalum Title: Exec Vice President Date: 5/11/2010	Odyne Systems, LLC N4 W22610 Bluemound Road Waukesha, Wisconsin 53186 By:			
, , , ,				
NOTARY CERTIFICATION				
State of Wisconsin)				
) SS County of <u>WRUKES/IA</u>)				
On this "" day of, 2010 before to me personally and in the capacity in which he/sh document acknowledged and affirmed that he/she and that he/she has the power and authority to do s DUECO, Inc. My commission expires:	e has signed, and after executing this did so freely, and in the capacity indicated,			
State of Wisconsin)) SS				
County of WAUKESHA)				
On this day of MAY, 2010 before me appeared Tosent Toblem, known to me personally and in the capacity in which he/she has signed, and after executing this document acknowledged and affirmed that he/she did so freely, and in the capacity indicated, and that he/she has the power and authority to do so in that capacity and on behalf of Odyne Systems, LLC.				
	Many Sett Walter Notary Pubic			
My commission expires: 4/15/2012				

Page 2 of 2

MILW_9827937.1

RECORDED: 05/19/2010

PATENT REEL: 024410 FRAME: 0376